

ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.3

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 15615/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-08-2022 in WA No. 277/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

G. KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 134057/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 17214/2023 (XII)

(IA No. 134423/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 15614/2023 (XII)

IA No. 133752/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 15613/2023 (XII)

IA No. 127626/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 17155/2025 (XII)

IA No. 215934/2025 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 215935/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 182515/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 182516/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 140967/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 38484/2025 (XII)

IA No. 181874/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 39192/2025 (XII)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 195376/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 195381/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

**JUDGMENT**

**SLP(C) No. 31602/2025 (XII)**

**IA No. 279204/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**SLP(C) No. 35095/2025 (XII)**

**IA No. 288300/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**IA No. 288301/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**SLP(C) No. 515/2026 (XII)**

**IA No. 334262/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**IA No. 334270/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**Date : 02-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR**

**For Petitioner(s) :**

**Mr. P. Wilson, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR  
Mrs. Aiyushi Daga, Adv.  
Mr. Lokesh Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Ojha, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham P. Chopra, Adv.  
Mr. Goutham Bhaskarr, Adv.  
Mr. Aravind. A, Adv.  
Mr. Saran Raghunandan, Adv.**

**For Respondent(s) :**

**Ms. Poorna Chandran, Adv.  
Mr. B. Sarathraj, Adv.  
Dr. Nanda Kishore, AOR  
  
Mr. B. Karunakaran, AOR  
Mr. M. Satyanarayanan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Rawat, Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Lakshmi, Adv.  
  
Dr. G. Sivabalamurugan, AOR  
Mr. Selvaraj Mahendran, Adv.  
Mr. Hari Krishnan P.v, Adv.  
Mr. Dass Prathap Singh V.m, Adv.  
Ms. Heena, Adv.  
Ms. Ratna Priya Pradhan, Adv.**

Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv.  
Mr. Adviteeya, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. M Sathyanarayanan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. G Ananda Selvam, Adv.  
Mr. Habib Muzaffar, Adv.  
Mr. Padmanaba Raja, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

**SLP(C) No. 17155/2025**

1) I.A. Nos. 182515, 182516, 215934 and 215935 of 2025 - Issue notice in the application for condonation of delay, setting aside abatement and for substitution to bring on record the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent no. 1.

**SLP Diary No(s). 39192/2025**

1) Mr. G. Sivabalamurgan, learned counsel, has informed that respondent No.6 has died. The details of the legal representatives of respondent No.6 be furnished to the learned counsel for the petitioner who shall file appropriate application within two weeks.

2) On filing of such application, notice be issued to the proposed legal representatives.

In the meantime, in other cases, parties are at liberty to complete their respective pleadings.

List after eight weeks.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**